89 STAT. 70

Apr. 8, 1975
[H.R. 3260]

Certain budget
authority.
Rescission.

31 USC 1400
note.

87 Stat. 468.
88 Stat. 1822.

88 Stat. 1212.

AUTHENTICATED
U.S. GOVERNMENT
INFORMATION

GPO

PUBLIC LAW 94-14—APR. 8, 1975

Public Law 94-14

94th Congress
An Act

To rescind certain budget authority recommended in the message of the Presi-
dent of November 26, 1974 (H. Doc, 93-398) and as those rescissions are
modified by the message of the President of January 30, 1975 (H. Doe, 94-39)
and in the eommunication of the Comptroller General of November 6, 1974
(H. Doc. 93-301), transmitted pursuant to the Impoundment Control Act of
1974,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the
United States of America in Congress assembled, That the following
rescissions of budget authority contained in the message of the Presi-
dent of November 26, 1974 (H. Doc. 93-398) and as those rescissions
are modified by the message of the President of January 20, 1975 (H.
Doc. 94-39) and in the communication of the Comptroller General
of November 6, 1974 (1. Doc. 93-391), are made pursuant to the
Impoundment Control Act of 1974, namely:

CHAPTER I
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

AGRICULTURAL STABILIZATION AND CONSERVATION SERVICE
WATER BANE PROGRAM

Appropriations ‘Emvided under this head in the Agriculture-
Environmental and Consumer Protection Appmrpriat.ion Acts for
1974 and 1975 are rescinded in the amount of $7,856,470.

CHAPTER II
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—MILITARY
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARMY

Appropriations provided under this head in the Department of
Defense Appropriation Act, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of
$20,500,000, to be derived from the sum provided only for the mainte-
nance of real property facilities.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NAVY

Appropriations provided under this head in the Department of
Defense Appropriation Aect, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of
$13,750,000, to be derived from the sum provided only for the mainte-
nance of real property facilities.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, MARINE CORPS

Appropriations provided under this head in the Department of
Defense Appropriation Act, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of
$2,500,000, to be derived from the sum provided only for the mainte-
nance of real property facilities,



PUBLIC LAW 94-14—APR. 8, 1975

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ATR FORCE

Appropriations provided under this head in the Department of
Defense Appropriation Act, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of
$20,000,000, to be derived from the sum provided only for the mainte-
nance of real property facilities.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, DEFENSE AGENCIES

Appropriations provided only for the maintenance of real property
faeilities under this head in the Department of Defense Appropriation
Act, 1975, in the amount of $50,000 for the Defense Mapping Agency,
in the amount of $500,000 for the Defense Supply Agency, and in the
amount of $400,000 for Intelligence and Communications activities;
in all : $950,000, are rescinded.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARMY RESERVE

Appropriations provided under this head in the Department of
Defense Ap}g’ro riation Act, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of
$900,000, to be Itier.'ivad from the sum provided only for the mainte-
nance of real property facilities.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NAVY RESERVE

Appropriations provided under this head in the Department of
Defense Ap%:o riation Act, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of
$550,000, to erived from the sum provided only for maintenance
of real property facilities.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR FORCE RESERVE

Appropriations provided under this head in the Department of
Defense ApEro riation Act, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of
$200,000, to be gerived from the sum provided only for maintenance
of real property facilities,

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARMY NATIONAL GUARD

Appropriations provided under this head in the Department of
Defense Appropriation Aect, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of
$700,000, to ga serived from the sum provided only for the mainte-
nance of real property facilities.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ATR NATIONAL GUARD

Appropriations provided under this head in the Department of
Defense Apﬁ:ogri&tion Act, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of
£250,000, to erived from the sum provided only for maintenance
of real property facilities.

ATRCRAFT PROCUREMENT, AIR FORCE

Appropriations provided under this head in the Department of
Defense Appmﬁ?atlons Act, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of
$122,900,000, to be derived from the sum provided for the procurement,
of twelve F-111F fichter/bomber aircraft.

89 STAT. 71

88 Stat. 1212.



89 STAT. 72

88 Stat. 1188.

88 Stat. 1192.

88 Stat. 1196.

PUBLIC LAW 94-14—APR. 8, 1975

CHAPTER III
DEPARTMENT OF STATE

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AND CONFERENCES

CONTRIBUTIONS TO INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS

Appropriations provided under this head in the Department of
State Appropriation Act, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of
$2,000,000.

INTERNATIONAL TRADE NEGOTIATIONS

Appropriations provided under this head in the Department of
State Appropriation Aect, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of
$100,000.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Feperar Prison SysteEm

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, BUREAU OF PRISONS

Appropriations provided under this head in the Department of
Justice Appropriation Act, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of
$5,250,000.

BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES

Appropriations provided under this head in the Department of
Justice Appropriation Act, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of
$1,750,000.

Drue ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION

BALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriations provided under this head in the Department of
Justice Appropriation Act, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of

$2,400,000.
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Socian, AND EcoNoMIC STATISTICS ADMINISTRATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriations provided under this head in the Department of
g}s?zmmeé'ce Appropriation Act, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of
3,000.
i TraDE ADIUSTMENT ASSISTANCE

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

Appropriations provided under this head in the Department of
Commerce Appropriation Act, 1972, are rescinded in the amount of
$12,000,000.

Uxrrep States TravEL SERvICE

BALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriations provided under this head in the Department of
5205131335% Appropriation Act, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of
,000.



PUBLIC LAW 94-14—APR. 8, 1975

NaTioNaL OCEANIC AND ATMORPHERIC ADMINISTRATION

OPERATIONS, RESEARCH, AND FACILITIES

Appropriations provided under this head in the Department of
Commerce Appropriation Act, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of
$927,000.

Parent OFFICE

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriations provided under this head in the Department of
Commerce Appropriation Act, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of
$700,000.

CHAPTER IV

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriations provided under this head in the Treasury Depart-
ment Appropriations Act, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of
$310,000.

Feoerar, Law ExvorcemexT TrRAINING CENTER

BALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriations provided under this head in the Treasury Depart-
g:lent Appropriations Act, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of
60,000,
’ Bureav or AccounTs

BALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriations provided under this head in the Treasury Depart-
Elent Appropriations Aect, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of
630,000.

InTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE

SALARTES AND EXPENSES
Appropriations provided under this head in the Treasury Depart-

ment Appropriations Aect, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of
$530,000.

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
Seecran Acrion Orrice ¥or Drue ABUsE PREVENTION

PHARMACOLOGICAL RESEARCH

Appropriations provided under this head in the Executive Office
Appropriation Act, 1975, are rescinded in the amonnt of $2,760,000.

89 STAT. 73

88 Stat. 1197.

88 Stat. 613.



89 STAT. 74 PUBLIC LAW 94-14—APR. 8, 1975

BPECIAL FUND

Appropriations provided under this head in the Executive Office
Appropriation Act, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of $2,240,000.

INDEPENDENT AGENCIES

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
FEDERAL BUILDINGS FUND
LIMITATION ON AVAILABILITY OF REVENUE

The amount made available under this head in the Independent
Agencies Appropriations Act, 1975, is hereby reduced in the amount
of $20,022,900, which reduction shall apply specifically to the limita-
tion on alterations and major repairs.

Approved April 8, 1975.

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

HOUSE REPORTS: No. 94-17 (Comm. on Appropriations) and No. 94-112 (Comm.of
Conference).
SENATE REPORT No. 94-24 (Comm. on Appropriations).
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD, Vol. 121 (1975):
Feh. 25, idered and p d House.
Mar. 17, considered and passed Senate, amended.
Mar. 25, House agreed to conference report.
Mar. 26, Senate d to conference report.
WEEKLY COMPILATION OF PRESIDENTIAL DOCUMENTS, Vol. 11, No. 15:
Apr. 8, Presidential statement.




		Superintendent of Documents
	2012-10-10T09:16:46-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




